

In the 1st Court of Ld.Addl.Sessions Judge, Sealdah

Special Case No. 24 of 2023 (R 24 of 2023)

**Present: Sri Anirban Das, (WB JO No. 0691)
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah**

Order No. 3 dated 18.05.2023

The accused Md. Armaan Alam is brought under arrest.

He is taken into custody and remanded to JC.

He is duly represented by his Ld. Advocate Sultan Ahemed Tarafdar.

IO made a prayer for taking the accused in PC for six days and the said prayer was duly forwarded by ACP (IV) South East Division), Kolkata.

Perused the CD.

Considering the gravity of the offence, I think that the prayer of the can be considered. The IO may take the accused in PC for three days including this day and will produce him before this court on **20.05.2023**.

The IO is directed not to inflict any torture either mental or physical upon the accused and will follow the guidelines in its strict sense regarding the PC.

It appears that the victim was pregnant and abortion was done at Calcutta Medical College and Hospital and as per submission of the IO the foetus is preserved at Medical College after the abortion.

The IO already made a prayer for collection of blood sample of the victim for the DNA profiling and the same prayer was made for the accused.

Considering the seriousness of the offence, the prayer of the for collecting the blood sample for the DNA profiling in this case is allowed.

Let a copy of this order sheet be sent to the the MSVP, Calcutta Medical College and Hospital for appropriate action.

Bail petition filed for the said accused.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP.

Perused the CD.

Considering the gravity of the offence, I am not at all inclined to release the accused on bail and prayer stands rejected.

To **20.05.2023** for production and further order.

Return CD.

Let a copy of this order sheet be sent to the IO.

D/C by

(Anirban Das)/ WB00691,
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/ WB00691,
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah

