

In the 1st Court of Ld.Addl.Sessions Judge, Sealdah

Special Case No. 24 of 2023 (R 24 of 2023)

**Present: Sri Anirban Das, (WB JO No. 0691)
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah**

Order No. 5 dated 20.05.2023

The accused Md. Armaan Alam is produced from PC.

He is taken into custody and remanded to JC.

Bail petition filed for the said accused.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused submits in open court that the accused crossed 18 years of age and he is not at all a juvenile and as such, his trial should be done before this court.

It appears from the case record that the victim became pregnant due to alleged cohabitation with the accused and abortion was done and the matter was sent for DNA profiling.

Considering the gravity of the offence, I am not at all inclined to release the accused on bail and prayer stands rejected.

The IO prayed for recording of statement of the victim U/s 164 Cr.P.C.

Ld. Special PP submits that the victim was released from Hospital after her abortion but he is not physically fit at this moment to turn up before this court.

Accordingly, it was submitted that statement of the victim may be recorded after reopening of the court.

Let a copy of this order sheet be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Sealdah with direction to take appropriate step for recording of the victim following the rules of POCSO Act when the victim will be produced after recovery.

To **31.05.2023** for production and further order.

Return CD.

Let a copy of this order sheet be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Sealdah and the IO.
D/C by

(Anirban Das)/ WB00691,
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/ WB00691,
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah