

Special Case No. 24 of 2023 (R 24 of 2023)

Order No.10 dated 26.06.2023

The accused Md. Armaan Alam is produced from JC.

Bail petition filed for the said accused.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP.

It appears from the case record that the victim became pregnant due to alleged cohabitation with the accused and abortion was done.

It appears from the CD that the mater was sent for DNA test but till date the report was not received.

Standing at this point, I am not at all inclined to release the accused on bail at this stage without perusing the report of DNA test as sufficient materials were found in the CD against this accused person. Accordingly, bail prayer stands rejected.

The IO is directed to take proper step for collection of the DNA test report by the next date.

To **11.07.2023** for production and IO's report.

D/C by

(Anirban Das)/ WB00691,
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/ WB00691,
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah