

**Special Trial No. 03 (07)2023**  
**Special Case No. 24 of 2023**  
**Topsia PS case No. 44 dated 15.05.2023**  
**(CIS-24/2023)**

**Order no. 22 dated 22.07.2025.**

Accused person namely **Armaan Alam** on bail is present .

Today is fixed for further cross examination of PW-9 (P. Joy Krishna Scientist, CFSL, Kolkata).

Ld. Special PP is present with PW-9.

Ld. Defence counsel is present.

PW-9 (P. Joy Krishna ) is cross examined in full and discharged.

The requisition sent by the Kolkata Police to CFSL is marked as Exbt. D-1(PW9) and The gene file IDX./raw file is marked as Exbt. D-2(PW9)

The Ld. Advocate for the accused placed before me the guidelines of collection/storage and transportation of crime scene DNA sample as was issued by CFSL.

The same may be kept with the record.

Fix **08.09.2025** for evidence of IO.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691  
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).